

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

STUDENTS AND PARENTS FOR)	
PRIVACY, a voluntary unincorporated)	
association; and VICTORIA WILSON,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:16-cv-4945
)	
v.)	The Honorable Jorge L. Alonso
)	
SCHOOL DIRECTORS OF TOWNSHIP)	Magistrate Judge Jeffrey T. Gilbert
HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 211,)	
COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF)	
ILLINOIS,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
STUDENTS A, B, and C, by and through)	
their parents and legal guardians)	
Parents A, B, and C, and the ILLINOIS)	
SAFE SCHOOLS ALLIANCE,)	
)	
Intervenor-Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANT BOARD OF EDUCATION OF TOWNSHIP HIGH
SCHOOL DISTRICT 211’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. This Case Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(1) Because the Remaining Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 2

 A. Victoria Wilson Lacks Standing 3

 B. SPP lacks Standing 5

II. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Fails to State an Actionable Claim and Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6)..... 8

 A. Plaintiffs’ Title IX Claims Fail as a Matter of Law 8

 1. Plaintiffs’ Theory of Liability Contradicts Binding Seventh Circuit Authority 8

 2. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Fails to Allege that Female Students Have Been Subjected to a Hostile Environment Because of Their Sex 9

 a. Cisgender Students were not Subjected to a Hostile Environment Because of Their Sex 9

 b. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Severe, Pervasive and Objectively Offensive Conduct 12

 c. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege a Concrete, Negative Effect on any SPP Students’ Education..... 14

 d. As a Matter of Law, The District’s Alleged Conduct is Not Clearly Unreasonable..... 14

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claim of a Constitutional Right to Privacy Fails to State a Claim on which Relief Can Be Granted 15

 1. The Supreme Court Recognizes Only Limited Privacy Rights 16

 2. The Constitution Does Not Protect Against The “Risk” That A Transgender Student May Be Present In A Facility 17

 C. Count III Fails to State a Violation of Parental Rights Under the Fourteenth Amendment..... 18

D.	Count IV Fails to State an Illinois Religious Freedom Restoration Act Claim	21
1.	Plaintiffs’ Illinois RFRA Claim Cannot Trump Federal Law	22
2.	Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts That Would Establish a Substantial Burden on Their Free Exercise of Religion	22
3.	The District Has a Compelling Interest in Providing Transgender Students Facility Access and Does So by the Least Restrictive Means ...	24
E.	Count V Fails to State a Violation of the First Amendment.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Allmon v. Butler</i> , 2007 WL 1302711, No. CV 06-981-PCT-MHM(MHB) (D. AZ. April 30, 2007)	23
<i>Aux Sable Liquid Products v. Murphy</i> , 526 F.3d 1026,1033 (7th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Belcher v. Norton</i> , 497 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Bell Atl. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Bermudez v. TRC Holdings, Inc.</i> 138 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	26
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy and Safer Prods., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Bruning ex rel. v. Carrol Cmty.. Sch. Dist.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 892, 917 (N.D. Iowa 2007).....	12
<i>Burwell v. Pekin Cmty. High Sch. Dist.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 917 (C.D. Ill. 2002)	10
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	25
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629, 119 S.Ct. 1661, 143 L.Ed.2d 839 (1999).....	6, 9, 12, 14
<i>Diggs v. Snyder</i> , 333 Ill. App. 3d 189 (5th Dist. 2002).....	22, 23
<i>Doe v. Galster</i> , 768 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2014)	7, 9, 12

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Luzerne County</i> , 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Concentra Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1177669 (6th Cir. March 7, 2018)	22, 25
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	26
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir.2005)	18, 19, 21
<i>Fleischfresser v. Directors of School Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven School Committee</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 2000)	10
<i>Gabrielle M. v. Park Forest-Chicago Heights, Il. Sch. Dist. 163</i> , 315 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	16
<i>Hay v. Indiana State Bd. of Tax Comm’rs</i> , 312 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	3
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	5, 6
<i>Jackson v. Marion Cnty</i> , 66 F.3d 151 (7th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	16
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	22

	Page(s)
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Ludlow v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 824 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	26, 27
<i>Martin v. Shawano-Gresham Sch. Dist.</i> , 295 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Board of Fire & Police Com’rs of City of Milwaukee</i> , 708 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2013)	3, 5
<i>Minor I Doe ex rel. Parent I Doe v. Sch. Bd. for Santa Rosa County, Fla.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 670 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	6
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	19
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 US. 488 (1974).....	4, 6
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Serv., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75, 80 (1998).....	10
<i>Parents United for Better Sch., Inc. v. School Dist. of Philadelphia Bd. of Educ.</i> , 148 F.3d 260 (3d Cir.1998).....	19
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (2005).....	26
<i>Passananti v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 689 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	19
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	19

	Page(s)
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	16
<i>Rosenberg v. Lappin</i> , 2009 WL 1583135, No. CV 09-1722-PA(SH)	23
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	19
<i>Schmidling v. City of Chicago</i> , 1 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Thomas v. Evansville-Vanderburgh Sch. Corp.</i> , 258 F. Appx 50 (7th Cir. 2007).....	18, 21
<i>Trentadue v. Redmon</i> , 619 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	17
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	16, 18
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Education</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) (White, J., concurring)	19
Statutes	
775 ILCS 35/1 <i>et seq.</i>	21
775 ILCS 35/5.....	21, 22
Civil Rights Act Title IX.....	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
Federal Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	25
Illinois Religious Freedom Restoration Act	1, 7, 21
Other Authorities	
First Amendment	7, 26
Fourteenth Amendment	7, 8, 16, 18
Bill of Rights.....	16
Federal Rule 23	7
Rule 12(b)(1).....	2
Rule 12(b)(6).....	8
Title VII	10
U.S. Constitution.....	1, 26
